

DISCLAIMER & WAIVER OF LIABILITY 2025 Pheasant Poker Shootout

This liability statement allows entry upon lands leased by Yankee Slough Hunt Club (YSHC) for hunting. The permittee is not allowed to hunt until this statement is signed. YSHC and Sampson Outdoors (SO) do not know the proficiency of the other participating hunters, and both YSHC and SO specifically do not make any warranty or representation of any type, kind, or character, whatsoever, as to existing conditions upon said lands for hunting purposes. Any person entering upon such lands enters at his or her own risk, impliedly accepts such lands in the existing conditions, and recognizes that all hunting is potentially dangerous because of the use of firearms/bows by hunters of varying degrees of proficiency, and in consideration of being permitted to participate in this hunting program, I as parent or guardian of any accompanying minor, unconditionally release and hold harmless both YSHC and SO against and for all liability, cost, expenses, claims, and damages for which YSHC and SO might otherwise become liable by reason of any accidents, or injuries to or death of any persons, or damage to property or both, in any manner arising or resulting from, caused by, connected with or related to the presence of any such person upon such lands and premises, regardless of how, where, or when such injury, death, or damage occurs even if caused by the negligence of YSHC or SO, their agents, servants, or employees, or due to conditions or operation on or defects in the premises.

This information is being collected pursuant to the authority of 16 U.S.C. § 460d; 31 U.S.C. § 483a; 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, 4331-4335, 4341-4347, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.; and E.O. 11752. Personal information is being collected to allow for the tracking of participants of Sampson Outdoors club sponsored events on leased land and to assist in protecting Sampson Outdoors and YSHC from any negligence by any parties. We may share this information with Federal, state, or local law enforcement agencies. Providing the information is voluntary; failure to provide this information, however, will result in revoking your and your minor's rights to participate in this Sampson Outdoors' sponsored event.

INTIAL BELOW:
I have read this release and understand all its terms. I execute it voluntarily with full knowledge of its significance.
I have read and understand the hunting policy as stated herein above and on Sampson Outdoors' website, and agree to adhere to the rules and regulations specified therein.
PRINT YOUR NAME (and minor, if applicable)
SIGNATURE (and sign for minor, if applicable)
DATE